
AGENDA PART #2 - AIRPORT 
 

11/27/2007 REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
 

ITEM #R7 



      
 

 
Council Agenda Item: #R7  

 
 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
Consideration and approval of an Assignment of Ground Lease between the Town of 
Addison as Landlord and Schoellkopf Hangar Corporation, Ground Lease #03090-0501 
to Seaking Investment Partners, Ltd. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Airport Management is hereby requesting the Town's consideration and consent to: 

1. a proposed Assignment of Ground Lease (Exhibit 4) from Schoellkopf 
Hangar Corporation to Seaking Investment Partners, Ltd (the "Assignee"); 

2. for the benefit of the Assignee, the  delivery of the proposed Landlord's 
Estoppel Certificate (Exhibit 5) certifying the factual status of the subject 
ground lease; and 

3. the proposed First Amendment to Ground Lease (Exhibit 6), which (a) 
supersedes and replaces the description of the Demised Premises (original 
Exhibit A to the Ground Lease) with an updated boundary survey prepared 
by Sparr Survey, (b) affirms the current monthly rental amount, and (c) 
affirms the next rental Adjustment Date as November 1, 2008.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Airport Management recommends the Town grant its consent to the requested actions.  
The City Attorney has reviewed the proposed Assignment of Ground Lease Agreement, 
Landlord's Estoppel Certificate and First Amendment to Ground Lease who finds each of 
these documents acceptable for the Town's purpose. 
 
Staff recommends approval. 
 
 
Attachments: Bill Dyer: Memorandum 
  Exhibit 1: Location Map & Aerial View of Subject Property 

Exhibit 2: Information Sheet, Description of Assignee and Organization Chart 
Exhibit 3: Ground Lease 
Exhibit 4: Proposed Assignment of Ground Lease  
Exhibit 5: Proposed Landlord's Estoppel Certification 
Exhibit 6: Proposed First Amendment to Ground Lease   



 
 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 
 
To:  Mark Acevedo, Director 

General Services - Town of Addison 
 
From:  Bill Dyer, Real Estate Manager 
 
cc:    Lisa A. Pyles, A.A.E., Airport Director 
 
Date:  November 16, 2007 
 
Re:  Requested Action by the Town of Addison Regarding 
  Ground Lease #03090-0501 (Schoellkopf Hangar Corporation) 

Assignment of Ground Lease to Seaking Investment Partners, Ltd. 
 
 
In regard to the Ground Lease between Town of Addison (Landlord) and Schoellkopf 
Hangar Corporation (as "Tenant" or "Assignor"), Airport Management is hereby 
requesting the Town's consideration and consent to: 

1. a proposed Assignment of Ground Lease (Exhibit 4) from Schoellkopf 
Hangar Corporation to Seaking Investment Partners, Ltd (the "Assignee"); 

2. for the benefit of the Assignee, the  delivery of the proposed Landlord's 
Estoppel Certificate (Exhibit 5) certifying the factual status of the subject 
ground lease; and 

3. the proposed First Amendment to Ground Lease (Exhibit 6), which (a) 
supercedes and replaces the description of the Demised Premises (original 
Exhibit A to the Ground Lease) with an updated boundary survey prepared 
by Sparr Survey, (b) affirms the current monthly rental amount, and (c) 
affirms the next rental Adjustment Date as November 1, 2008.  

 
Airport Management has reviewed this request and recommends the Town grant its 
consent to the requested actions.  The City Attorney has reviewed the proposed 
Assignment of Ground Lease Agreement, Landlord's Estoppel Certificate and First 
Amendment to Ground Lease who finds each of these documents acceptable for the 
Town's purpose. 
  

 

sfairley
#R7



Background Information 
 
The subject Ground Lease is for certain real property located at 4650 Airport Parkway 
consisting of 117,734 square feet (Tract #1 = 77,711 SF, Tract #2 = 40,023 SF, or 2.7 
acres of land).  Over the term of the lease, the demised premises has been improved with 
approximately 20,000 square feet of hangar space, 5,532 square feet of office space and 
59,790 square feet of paved aircraft ramp (See Exhibit 1 - Location Map & Aerial).  The 
Ground Lease was originally made and entered into by and between Landlord and 
Richard W. Cree, Sr. as Tenant on February 11, 1980, with a commencement date of 
October 30, 1980. Through subsequent assignments of the Ground Lease (each being 
included with the Ground Lease attached hereto as Exhibit 3), Schoellkopf Hangar 
Corporation is now the current Tenant. 
 

Assignor Assignee Date of Assignment 
Richard W. Cree, Sr. Cree Ventures, Inc. February 11, 1980 
Cree Ventures, Inc. Hugo W. Schoellkopf and Caroline 

Hunt Schoellkopf 
October 28, 1981 

Hugo W. Schoellkopf and Caroline 
Hunt Schoellkopf 

Pumpkin Air, Inc. March 24, 1982 

Pumpkin Air, Inc. Caroline Hunt Schoellkopf December 23, 1986 
Caroline Hunt Schoellkopf Hugo W. Schoellkopf, Jr. May 26, 1987 
Hugo W. Schoellkopf, Jr. Schoellkopf Hangar Corporation July 27, 1987 
 
Tenant’s leasehold interests include the remaining term of the ground lease and existing 
improvements made to the premises.  The site has excellent landside access from Airport 
Parkway with 300’ of flight line frontage along Taxiway Alpha and 362' of frontage 
along Taxilane Romeo.  Given the existing building improvements, the leased premises  
has potential for further facility expansion. 
 
The Ground Lease has an original term of 480 months (40 years) with 13 years 
remaining.  It is due to expire October 29, 2020.  Current rent is $56,058.24 per year, 
which equates to approximately 48¢ per square foot.  This is considered to be in-line with 
other leases of comparable remaining term for this sector of the airport.  New ground 
lease rates would likely range $.60-$.80 per square foot depending upon size, potential 
use, land and airside ingress/egress and other infrastructure considerations. 
 
The leased premises are currently sub-leased to Omniflight Helicopters, Inc. whose sub-
lease expires December 14, 2008.  The property is being used by Omniflight to provide 
hangar space for its fleet of helicopters utilized in its care-flight operations, and to 
perform related maintenance and service operations on its helicopters.  Omniflight and 
the Assignee are in current negotiations to extend or renew this sublease arrangement. 
 
A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and Limited Subsurface Investigation was 
performed on October 22, 2007 by Rone Engineering Services, Ltd. who reported that 
non-friable asbestos-containing materials were discovered in limited areas of the 
building.  The floor tile containing asbestos is currently covered over and contained by 
another layer of tile that does not contain asbestos.  As a result, there was no 

 



recommendation of remediation.  No other hazardous environmental conditions were 
reported on the premises.   
 
Summary of Ground Lease Terms 
 

Name of Tenant Description 
Name of Tenant Schoellkopf Hangar Corporation 
    Doing Business As SAME 
Lease # 0090-0501 
Lease Type  Ground Lease 
Other Lease Ref. Or ID GL90 
AA Survey Lot Reference Lease Tract #9 
Property Name 4650 Airport Parkway 
Legal Address (1) 4650 Airport Parkway, Addison TX 
  
Primary Contact Linda Gower 
Contact Phone # Office:  214-752-7118 
On-Property Address A2 
Lease Commencement Date 10/30/1980 
Lease Expiration Date 10/29/2020 
Years Remaining 12.98 
Current Monthly Ground Rent $4,671.52 
Current Annual Ground Rent $56,058.24    ($0.48/SFL) 
Next Rental Adjustment 11/1/2008 
DCAD Est. Value of Improvements $786,570 
Brief Description of Premises Conventional hangar and office facility improved with 

nearly 60,000 SF of paved aircraft ramp.  Has excellent 
landside and airside frontage.  Located with the designated 
portion of the Airport reserved for Corporate Flight 
Departments. 

Year Built 1981 
       Land Area  117,734  
       Building Area  25,532 SF 
            Rentable Office Area  5,532 RSF 
            Hangar/Air Serv.   20,000 SF 
       Ramp Area  59,790 SF 

 
 
Current Status: 
 
The Assignee is Seaking Investment Partners, Ltd. The primary principals are Scott A. 
Larson and The Irrevocable Larson Family Investment Trust who will own, directly or 
indirectly, 90% of Assignee’s partnership interest.  Larsoni Management Corporation, 
owned by Scott A. Larson, will be responsible for managing the interests of the Assignee. 
The Assignee’s partners will fund 100% of the purchase with cash contributions made to 
Assignee; therefore, Assignee will not be seeking to secure the Ground Lease with a 
mortgage.  (See Exhibit “2” Information Sheet, Description of Assignee and Organization 
Chart.) 
 
Although the Town mainly looks to the real property improvements as its underlying 
security to any ground lease, it also looks for the Assignee to be creditworthy and of good 
standing.  The principals of Assignee are currently the principal owners of ventures that 
own commercial properties including office, retail and warehouse in the local area, with 

 



values totaling in excess of $50 million.  Based upon information submitted by the 
Assignee and limited due diligence performed by Airport Management, Airport 
Management finds the Assignee to be an excellent candidate to assume the tenant's 
obligations under the Ground Lease. 
  
In connection with the proposed assignment, Airport Management is requesting the Town 
to consent to the proposed First Amendment to Ground Lease for the purpose of: (1) 
superceding and replacing Exhibit A to the Ground Lease with the updated boundary 
survey prepared by Sparr Survey, (2) affirmation of the current monthly ground rent 
amount of $4,671.52 and, (3) affirming the next rental Adjustment Date is November 1, 
2008.  
 
Conclusion and Recommendation of Airport Operator  
 
In the airport’s Strategic Plan for Real Estate Management and Landside Operations, 
4560 Airport Parkway has been identified as being well suited for eventual corporate use 
due to its convenient landside location off Airport Parkway and having direct access to 
Taxiway Alpha.  The current and proposed use of the leased premises by the Assignee is 
consistent with this strategy.  Airport Management is of the opinion the subject property 
is underutilized, so it intends to continue to correspond with the Assignee in the near 
future to explore the potential for expansion, upgraded facilities and other leasehold 
improvements consistent with the Airport's long-term strategies in exchange for an 
extended lease term 
 
Airport Management recommends the Town give its consent to the requested action and 
authorize the City Manager to execute the Assignment of Ground Lease as proposed 
herein.  The City Attorney has reviewed the respective Assignment, and finds it to be 
acceptable for the Town’s purpose. 
 
Exhibits 
 
• Exhibit 1: Location Map & Aerial View of Subject Property 

• Exhibit 2: Information Sheet, Description of Assignee and Organization Chart 

• Exhibit 3: Ground Lease  

• Exhibit 4:  Proposed Assignment of Ground Lease  

• Exhibit 5: Proposed Landlord's Estoppel Certification 

• Exhibit 6:  Proposed First Amendment to Ground Lease   

Note:  In the interest of avoiding unnecessary duplication, please refer to Exhibit 2 for a 
copy of the Ground Lease and Prior Assignments 

 

 



Exhibit 1 
 

Location Map of Subject Property  
 

Aerial View of Subject Site  
4560 Airport Parkway 

 



 

Exhibit 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ground Lease with 
Subsequent Assignments 

 
As of October 31, 2007 

 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



































EXHIBIT "B" 
TO 

ASSIGNMENT OF GROUND LEASE 
 
 
 
 
 

(Assignment of Ground Lease follow this cover page.) 

 - 8 - 









































































































































































 

Exhibit 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Information Sheet, Description of Assignee and 
Organization Chart 

 
 
 
 

 





















 

Exhibit 4 
 
 
 
 

Proposed Assignment Agreement 
to Ground Lease 

 
(Please refer to Exhibit 2 for Copy of Ground Lease and prior assignments) 

 

 



 
 
 
STATE OF TEXAS  § 
    §  ASSIGNMENT OF GROUND LEASE 
COUNTY OF DALLAS § 
 

This Assignment of Ground Lease (the “Assignment”) is entered into and effective as of 
_______________ 2007, at Addison, Texas, by and between Schoellkopf Hangar Corporation, a 
Texas corporation (herein referred to as "Assignor" and Seaking Investment Partners, Ltd., a 
Texas limited partnership (herein referred to as "Assignee"). 
 
 WHEREAS, a Ground Lease was executed on February 11, 1980 between the City of 
Addison and Addison Airport of Texas, Inc., as Landlord, and Richard W. Cree, Sr., as Tenant 
(the “Ground Lease”, a true and correct copy of which Ground Lease is attached hereto as 
Exhibit A), by the terms of which certain real property located at 4650 Airport Parkway, 
Addison, Texas 75001, in the Addison Airport within the Town of Addison, Texas (the “City”) 
and owned by the City was leased to Richard W. Cree, Sr.; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the said Ground Lease is recorded in Volume 81219, Page 2302 of the 
Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas; 
 

WHEREAS, the interests of the Tenant under such Ground Lease have been assigned 
under Assignment of Lease (true and correct copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit B) as 
follows: 

• by Assignment of Lease dated February 11, 1980 from Richard W. Cree, Sr., as 
assignor, to Cree Ventures, Inc., as assignee; 

• the said Ground Lease then having been assigned by Cree Ventures, Inc., to  
Hugo W. Schoellkopf, Jr., and Caroline Hunt Schoellkopf, by that Assignment 
and Assumption of Leases entered into on October 28, 1981; 

• the said Ground Lease then having been assigned by Hugo W. Schoellkopf, Jr., 
and wife, Caroline Hunt Schoellkopf to Pumpkin Air, Inc., by that Assignment 
of Lease entered into on March 24, 1982; 

• the said Ground Lease then having been assigned by Pumpkin Air, Inc. to 
Caroline Hunt Schoellkopf by that Assignment of Ground Lease entered into on 
December 23, 1986; but effective as of 11:59 p.m. C.S.T. December 31, 1986; 

• the said Ground Lease then having been assigned by Caroline Hunt Schoellkopf 
to Hugo W. Schoellkopf, Jr., by that Assignment of Lease entered into on May 
26, 1987, but effective as of 12:01 a.m. C.D.T., May 26, 1987; and 

• the said Ground Lease then having been assigned by Hugo W. Schoellkopf, Jr. 
to Schoellkopf Hangar Corporation ("Assignor") by that Assignment of Lease 
entered into on August 7 , 1987, but effective as of 12:01 a.m., C.D.T., July 23, 
1987; 

 

Page 1 of 8 



WHEREAS, by virtue of such assignments, Assignor is the Tenant under the Ground 
Lease; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Ground Lease provides that, upon the expiration or termination of that 
certain agreement referred to and defined in the Ground Lease as the “Base Lease” (and being an 
Agreement for Operation of the Addison Airport between the City and Addison Airport of 
Texas, Inc.), the City is entitled to all of the rights, benefits and remedies, and will perform the 
duties, covenants and obligations, of the Landlord under the Ground Lease; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the said Base Lease has expired and the City is the Landlord under the 
Ground Lease; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Ground Lease provides in Section 9 thereof that, without the prior 
written consent of the Landlord, the Tenant may not assign the Ground Lease or any rights of 
Tenant under the Ground Lease (except as provided therein), and that any assignment must be 
expressly subject to all the terms and provisions of the Ground Lease, and that any assignment 
must include a written agreement from the Assignee whereby the Assignee agrees to be bound 
by the terms and provisions of the Ground Lease; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign the Ground Lease to Assignee, and Assignee 
desires to accept the Assignment thereof in accordance with the terms and conditions of this 
Assignment. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, and 
conditions contained herein, the sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties 
hereto, each intending to be legally bound agree as follows: 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
 1. Assignor hereby assigns, bargains, sells, and conveys to Assignee, effective as of 
the date above, all of Assignor’s right, title, duties, responsibilities, and interest in and to the 
Ground Lease, attached hereto as Exhibit A, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, for the 
remaining term thereof, and Assignor does hereby bind itself and its successors and assigns to 
warrant and forever defend the same unto Assignee against every person or persons lawfully 
claiming an part thereof through Assignor. 
 
 2. Prior to the effective date of this Assignment, Assignee agrees to pay an 
Assignment Fee in the amount of Four Hundred Fifty Dollars and no/100 ($450.00) to Landlord. 
 

3. Assignee hereby agrees to and shall be bound by and comply with all of the terms, 
provisions, duties, conditions, and obligations of tenant under the Ground Lease. For purposes of 
notice under the Ground Lease, the address of Assignee is 3311 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 250, 
Dallas, Texas 75219. 

4. Assignee hereby agrees to assume all of Assignor's obligations and liabilities 
which are to be hereafter performed, or which hereafter arise, under the Ground Lease, AND 

 - 2 - 



AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS the Assignor with respect to such 
obligations and liabilities. 
 

5. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed or be deemed to modify, alter, 
amend or change any term or condition of the Ground Lease, except as set forth herein. 
 

6. Assignor acknowledges that in addition to any other remedies provided in the 
Ground Lease or by law, Landlord may at its own option, collect directly from the Assignee all 
rents becoming due under such assignment and apply such rent against any sums due to 
Landlord.  No such collection by Landlord from any such Assignee or subtenant shall release 
Assignor from the payment or performance of Assignor’s obligations under the Ground Lease. 

 
7. THE GROUND LEASE, AND THE ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST IN THE 

PROPERTY COVERED BY THE GROUND LEASE, ARE ASSIGNED TO ASSIGNEE ON 
AN "AS IS, WHERE IS" CONDITION WITH ALL FAULTS.  ASSIGNOR MAKES NO 
WARRANTY OF CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY OR SUITABILITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH RESPWECT TO ANY PERSONAL PROPERTY 
COVERED BY THE GROUND LEASE.  ALL WARRANTIES, EXCEPT WARRANTIES OF 
TITLE, ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED. 
 

ASSIGNEE AGREES THAT THE RISK OF LIABILITY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROBLEMS, EVEN IF ARISING FROM EVENTS OCCURRING BEFORE THE DATE 
HEREOF, WILL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF ASSIGNEE, REGARDLES OF 
WHETHER THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS WERE KNOWN OR UNKNOWN AS OF 
THE DATE HEREOF.  ASSIGNEE HEREBY RELEASES THE AISSGNOR FROM 
LIBILITY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS AFFECTING THE PROPERTY 
COVERED BY THE GROUND LEASE, INCLUDING LIABILITY UNDER THE 
COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPENSATION AND LIABILITY ACT, THE 
RESOURCE CONVERSVATION AND REOVERY ACT, THE TEXAS SOLID WASTE 
DISPOSAL ACT, OR THE TEXAS WATER CODE. ASSIGNEE RELEASES ASSIGNOR 
FROM ANY LIABILITY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS AFFECTING THE 
PROPERTY COVERD BY THE GROUND LEASE AND ARISING AS A RESULT OF 
ASSIGNOR'S OWN NEGLIGENCE OR THE NEGLIGENCE OF ASSIGNOR'S 
REPRESENTATIVES.  ASSIGNEE RELEASES ASSIGNOR FROM LIABILITY FOR 
ENVIRNOMENTAL PROBLEMS AFFECTING THE PROPERTY COVERED BY THE 
GROUND LEASE ARISING AS A RESULT OF THEORIES OF PRODUCT LIABILITY 
AND STRICT LIABILITY, OR UNDER NEW LAWS OR CHANGES TO EXISTING LAWES 
ENACTED AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OR THIS ASSIGNMENT THAT WOULD 
OTHERWISE IMPOSE AN ASSIGNOR IN THIS TYPE OF TRNASACTION NEW 
LIABILITIES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS AFFECTING THE PROPERY. 

 
 

(Signature pages follow this page.) 

 - 3 - 



 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed and delivered this 
Assignment on the day and the year first set forth above. 
 
         ASSIGNOR: 
 

      SCHOELLKOPF HANGAR CORPORATION 
      a Texas corporation 

 
By:____________________________________ 

       
   Name:__________________________________ 
    
   Title:___________________________________ 

  
 
 
        ASSIGNEE: 
 
        SEAKING INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LTD., 
           a Texas limited partnership 
 
 
            By: ___________________________________ 

         Scott A. Larson                                                        
         Manager and President

 - 4 - 



 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

 
STATE OF TEXAS  § 
COUNTY OF DALLAS § 
 
 BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared 
_______________________________, the _______________ of SCHOELLKOPF HANGAR 
COPROPRATION, a Texas corporation, known to me to be the person whose name is 
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that (he, she) executed the same 
for the purposes and consideration therein stated and as the act and deed of said corporation 
 
 GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this __________ day of __________, 2007. 
 
 
[SEAL] 
       ____________________________________ 
       Notary Public, State of Texas 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF TEXAS  § 
COUNTY OF DALLAS § 
  
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Scott A. Larson, 
Manager and President of Seaking Management Corp., General Partner of SEAKING 
INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LTD., a Texas limited partnership, known to me to be the person 
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed 
the same for the purposes and consideration therein stated, and as the act and deed of said limited 
partnership. 
 
 GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this ____ day of _______________, 2007. 

 
 
 
[SEAL] 

        
____________________________________ 

Notary Public, State of Texas 

 - 5 - 



CONSENT OF LANDLORD 
 
 

 The Town of Addison, Texas ("Landlord") is the Landlord in the Ground Lease described 
in the Assignment of Ground Lease (the “Assignment") entered into and effective as of ____ day 
of _______________ 2007, at Addison, Texas, by and between Schoellkopf Hangar Corporation, 
a Texas corporation (herein referred to as “Assignor”) and Seaking Investment Partners, Ltd., a 
Texas limited partnership (herein referred to as “Assignee”).  In executing this Consent of 
Landlord, Landlord is relying upon the warranty and representations made in the foregoing 
Assignment by both Assignor and Assignee, and in relying upon the same Landlord hereby 
consents to the foregoing Assignment from Assignor to Assignee.  Notwithstanding, Landlord 
does not release Assignor from its obligations under the Ground Lease despite and subsequent to 
the Assignment, and that the mere assignment does not constitute a novation between Landlord 
and Tenant.  In addition, notwithstanding any provision of this Consent of Landlord or the above 
and foregoing Assignment to the contrary, this Consent shall not operate as a waiver of any 
prohibition against further assignment, transfer, conveyance, pledge, change of control, or 
subletting of the Ground Lease or the premises described therein without Landlord’s prior 
written consent. 
 
 
       LANDLORD: 
 
       TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS 
 

 
        

By: ________________________________ 
Ron Whitehead, City Manager 

 
 

 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 
 

  By:       
        Mario Canizares, City Secretary 

 - 6 - 



EXHIBIT "A" 
TO 

ASSIGNMENT OF GROUND LEASE 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Ground Lease follows this cover page.) 

 - 7 - 



EXHIBIT "B" 
TO 

ASSIGNMENT OF GROUND LEASE 
 
 
 
 
 

(Assignment of Ground Lease follow this cover page.) 

 - 8 - 



 

Exhibit 5 
 
 
 
 

Proposed Landlord's Estoppel Certification 
 
 
 
 
 

(Please refer to Exhibit 2 for Copy of Ground Lease and prior assignments.) 

 



LANDLORD'S ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE 
 

November 27, 2007 
 
 

To: Seaking Investment Partners, Ltd. 
       3311 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 250 
        Dallas, Texas 75219 
 
 
Re. Ground Lease ("Lease") dated February 11, 1980 (the "Ground Lease"), by and among 

the Town of Addison, Texas, a home rule municipality (the "City", the same being the 
Town of Addison, Texas) and Addison Airport of Texas, Inc., a Texas corporation, as 
Landlord (the City now being the sole Landlord under the Lease, the "Base Lease" (as 
defined in the Ground Lease) having expired, and the City alone being referred to 
herein as the "Landlord") and Richard W. Cree, Jr., as tenant; 

 
• the said Ground Lease then having been assigned by Richard W. Cree, Sr., 

to Cree Ventures, Inc. by that Assignment of Lease entered into on February 
11, 1980; 

• the said Ground Lease then having been assigned by Cree Ventures, Inc., to  
Hugo W. Schoellkopf, Jr., and Caroline Hunt Schoellkopf, by that 
Assignment and Assumption of Leases entered into on October 28, 1981; 

• the said Ground Lease then having been assigned by Hugo W. Schoellkopf, 
Jr., and wife, Caroline Hunt Schoellkopf to Pumpkin Air, Inc., by that 
Assignment of Lease entered into on March 24, 1982; 

• the said Ground Lease then having been assigned by Pumpkin Air, Inc. to 
Caroline Hunt Schoellkopf by that Assignment of Ground Lease entered 
into on December 23, 1986; but effective as of 11:59 p.m. C.S.T. December 
31, 1986; 

• the said Ground Lease then having been assigned by Caroline Hunt 
Schoellkopf to Hugo W. Schoellkopf, Jr., by that Assignment of Lease 
entered into on May 26, 1987, but effective as of 12:01 a.m. C.D.T., May 
26, 1987; and 

• the said Ground Lease then having been assigned by Hugo W. Schoellkopf, 
Jr. to Schoellkopf Hangar Corporation ("Assignor") by that Assignment of 
Lease entered into on August 7, 1987, but effective as of 12:01 a.m., C.D.T., 
July 23, 1987; 

and by virtue of such assignments, Assignor is the Tenant under the Ground Lease, 
whereby Landlord leases to Tenant certain real property (the "Real Property") located at 
4650 Airport Parkway at Addison Airport in Dallas County, Texas, as specifically 
described in the Ground Lease (and being approximately 2.7 acres in Dallas County, 
Texas), and being generally described as the "Demised Premises" in the Terms and 
Conditions set forth in the Ground Lease. 

1 
Document #: 1222116 



 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
  The undersigned Landlord (the "Landlord") is the present sole owner and holder 
of the Landlord's interest in the Lease and as of the date first given above hereby represents 
that: 
 
1. Landlord is presently the sole Landlord under the Lease and is the only party authorized 

to sign this letter on behalf of the Landlord under the Lease. 

2. To the best of Landlord's actual knowledge, a true, correct and complete copy of the 
Lease with all amendments, assignments and modifications to the Lease, are attached 
hereto as Exhibit A. 

3. The Lease is in full force and effect at this time.  To the best of Landlord's actual 
knowledge, there are no other agreements except as stated herein between Landlord and 
Tenant concerning the Premises or otherwise affecting the Lease. 

4. The Lease commenced on October 30, 1980 and is due to expire, unless earlier 
terminated, on October 29, 2020. 

5. The current monthly rental is $4,671.52 and is subject to its next rental adjustment 
pursuant the Lease on November 1, 2008.  Rent has been paid the period ending 
November 30, 2007 and $0.00 has been paid on account of future rent. 

6. Tenant has on account with Landlord the sum of $1,493.77 as a security deposit. 

7. Other than the subleases specifically listed in Exhibit B and attached hereto, Landlord 
has not given its consent to or acknowledges the existence of any other Sublease 
affecting the Premises pursuant to the Ground Lease. 

8. Other than the leasehold mortgages specifically listed in Exhibit C and attached hereto, 
Landlord has not given its consent to or acknowledges the existence of any other lien 
created by a lease mortgage pursuant to the Ground Lease. 

9. The rent and other charges due under the Lease have been paid in a timely manner and 
are currently paid in full. 

10. Tenant has no unexercised options available to extend the term of this Lease except for:    
<NONE>. 

11. To the best of Landlord's actual knowledge, neither Landlord nor Tenant is in default 
under any of the terms, covenants, or provisions of the Lease. 

12. Pursuant to the Lease, title to all real property improvements now existing and made to 
the Premises into the future remain vested in Tenant and, unless provided for to the 
contrary in the Lease, shall revert to Landlord upon the expiration or termination of the 
Lease. 

2 
Document #: 1222116 



 
Very truly yours, 
 
LANDLORD: 
 
TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, 
 a home ruled municipality 
 
 
By:_______________________________ 

Ron Whitehead, City Manager 
 
 

3 
Document #: 1222116 



EXHIBIT "A" 
 

COPIES OF THE LEASE WITH ALL AMENDMENTS, ASSIGNMENTS AND 
MODIFICATIONS FOLLOW 

4 
Document #: 1222116 



EXHIBIT "B" DESCRIPTIONS 
 

OF SUBLEASE 
 

 
Commercial Sublease dated July 2, 1997, between Schoellkopf Hangar Corporation as 
Sublessor and Omniflight Helicopters, Inc., as amended by a First Amendment to Commercial 
Sublease dated May, __, 2002, and by Letter dated September 25, 2003, which Sublease, as 
amended, expires on December 14, 2008. 

5 
Document #: 1222116 



EXHIBIT "C" 
 

LEASEHOLD MORTGAGES 
 
 
 
 

NONE 

6 
Document #: 1222116 



 

Exhibit 6 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposed First Amendment to Ground Lease 
 

(Please refer to Exhibit 2 for Copy of Ground Lease and prior assignments) 
 

 



STATE OF TEXAS  § 
§  FIRST AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE 

COUNTY OF DALLAS § 

Schedule of Exhibits 
 
Exhibit A: Copy of Ground Lease and 

each Assignment 
Exhibit B: Sparr Survey dated 10/15/07 

This First Amendment to Ground Lease (hereinafter referred 
to as the "First Amendment to Ground Lease" or “Amendment”) is 
entered into and effective as of __________,   _______, 2007 
between the Town of Addison, Texas a home rule municipality 
(hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Addison" or the “Landlord”), 
and Seaking Investment Partners, Ltd., a Texas partnership 
(“Tenant”). 

 
WHEREAS, a Ground Lease was entered into as of February 11, 1980 between the Town (City) of 

Addison, Texas and Addison Airport of Texas, Inc., together as Landlord, and Richard W. Cree, Sr., as 
Tenant, of a 2.7 acre (117,734 square feet) tract of land located at 4650 Airport Parkway at Addison Airport 
(the said tract of land being referred to in the Ground Lease and herein as the “Demised Premises” or 
"demised premises"), which Ground Lease provides that its term commenced on October 30, 1980 (or the 
first day of the first calendar month the tenant completes certain construction as described in the Ground 
Lease, whichever is earlier) and will end 480 months thereafter (or on October 29, 2020); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Ground Lease provides that, upon the expiration or termination of that certain 

agreement referred to and defined in the Ground Lease as the “Base Lease” (and being an Agreement for 
Operation of the Addison Airport between the City and Addison Airport of Texas, Inc.), the City is entitled to 
all of the rights, benefits and remedies, and will perform the duties, covenants, and obligations, of the 
Landlord under the Ground lease; and  

 
WHEREAS, the said Base Lease has expired and the City is the sole Landlord under the Ground 

Lease; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Tenant's leasehold interest in the Ground Lease was thereafter conveyed to Cree 

Ventures, Inc., a Texas corporation by that Assignment of Ground Lease entered into February 11, 1980; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Tenant's leasehold interest in the Ground Lease was thereafter assigned by Cree 

Ventures, Inc. to Hugo W. Schoellkopf, Jr. and Caroline Hunt Schoellkopf (collectively the Assignee) by that 
Assignment and Assumption of Leases dated October 28, 1981; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Tenant’s leasehold interest was thereafter assigned by Hugo W. Schoellkopf, Jr. 

and Caroline Hunt Schoellkopf (collectively the Assignor) to Pumpkin Air, Inc., a Texas corporation 
(Assignee) by that Assignment of Ground Lease dated March 24, 1982; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Tenant’s leasehold interest was thereafter assigned by Pumpkin Air, Inc., 

(“Assignor”) to Caroline Hunt Schoellkopf (“Assignee” and as prior “Assignor”) by that Assignment of 
Ground Lease dated December 23, 1986, but effective as of 11:59 p.m. C.S.T., December 31, 1986 (a true 
and correct copy of which is attached hereto as; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Tenant’s leasehold interests was thereafter assigned by Caroline Hunt Schoellkopf 

(as “Assignor”) to Hugo W. Schoellkopf (“Assignee”) by that Assignment of Ground Lease with an effective 
date of May 26, 1987, but effective as of 12:01 a.m., C.D.T., May 26, 1987; and 

 

 
Page 1 of 3 

 



 
Page 2 of 3 

 

WHEREAS, the Tenant’s leasehold interests was thereafter assigned by Hugo W. Schoellkopf, Jr. 
(“Assignor”) to Schoellkopf Hangar Corporation, a Texas corporation (“Assignee”) by that Assignment of 
Ground Lease and Lease dated August 7, 1987, but effective as of 12:01 a.m., C.D.T., July 23, 1987; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Tenant’s leasehold interests was thereafter assigned by Schoellkopf Hangar 

Corporation, a Texas corporation (“Assignor”) to Seaking Investment Partners, Ltd., a Texas limited 
partnership by that Assignment of Ground Lease dated ________, 2007 (a true and correct copy of the 
Ground Lease and each of the aforementioned assignments are attached hereto as Exhibit A); and 

 
WHEREAS, by virtue of such conveyances and assignments, “Seaking Investment Partners, Ltd.,” 

is the Tenant under the Ground Lease (and is hereinafter referred to as "Tenant"); and 
 
WHEREAS, Tenant and Landlord desire to affirm the Demised Premises and the amount of Rental 

as of the date of this First Amendment to Ground Lease. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the above and foregoing premises, the sum of 

Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00), the terms and conditions of this Amendment, and other good and valuable 
consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Town of Addison, Texas and Tenant do 
hereby agree as follows: 

 
AGREEMENT

 
Section 1. Incorporation of Premises.  The above and foregoing premises  are true and 

correct and are incorporated herein and made a part of this Agreement for all purposes. 
 
Section 2. Amendment.
 
A. Landlord and Tenant hereby agree to amend and modify the Ground Lease so that the 

Demised Premises shall from the date first given above and hereafter be modified in its entirety and be 
replaced with the description set forth in the Boundary Survey dated October 15, 2007 and then revised 
October 18, 2007 describing a 2.703 acre tract of land as prepared by Sparr Surveys as shown in Exhibit B 
attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes. 

 
B. From and after the Effective Date, Tenant agrees to and shall pay to Landlord, without offset 

or deduction, rent for the modified Demised Premises at the rate of Four Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy-
One Dollars and 52/100 ($4,671.52) per month in advance, and a like installment shall be due and payable on 
or before the first day of each calendar month thereafter during the Term.  The said amount shall be subject to 
adjustment pursuant to the Ground Lease with the next Adjustment Date to be November 1, 2008. 
 

Section 3. No Other Amendments.  Except to the extent modified or amended herein, all 
other terms, conditions, standards, and obligations of and set forth in the Ground Lease are and shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 

Section 4. Binding Effect.  This First Amendment to Ground Lease is and shall be for the 
benefit of, and binding upon, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors, and assigns, as permitted by the Ground Lease. 

 
Section 5. Consent and Recording:  This Amendment is subject to the consent and filing 

requirements of the Town of Addison, Texas.  Landlord may record this First Amendment to Ground Lease 
or a memorandum hereof in the real property records of Dallas County, Texas. 

 



 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Section 6. Applicable Law; Venue.  The parties agree that the laws of the State of Texas shall 
govern and apply to the interpretation, validity and enforcement of this Amendment; and, with respect to any 
conflict of law provisions, the parties agree that such conflict of law provisions shall not affect the application 
of the law of Texas (without reference to its conflict of law provisions) to the governing, interpretation, 
validity and enforcement of this Amendment, and all obligations of the parties created by this Amendment 
are performable in Dallas County, Texas.  Venue for any action under this Amendment shall lie in Dallas 
County, Texas. 

 
Section 7. Final Agreement.  This Amendment shall constitute the final agreement and 

understanding of the parties on the subject matter hereof and can only be modified by further written 
instrument signed and executed by both parties. 

 
Section 8. Authority to Execute.  The undersigned officers and/or agents of the parties hereto 

are the properly authorized officials and have the necessary authority to execute this Amendment on behalf of 
the parties hereto, and each party hereby certifies to the other that any necessary resolutions or other act 
extending such authority have been duly passed and are now in full force and effect. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties execute this First Amendment To the Ground 

Lease as of the Effective Date first given above.  
 

 
LANDLORD: 

 
TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS 

 
 
 
By:       
 Ron Whitehead, City Manager 

TENANT: 
 

SEAKING INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LTD. 
By:  Seaking Mangement Corp., its General Partner 
 
 
By:       

Scott A. Larson, President 
 





 
 
 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
 

 
 


	11/27/2007-Agenda Part #2-Airport
	#R7-CAIO-Assignment of Ground Lease-Schoellkopf Hangar Corp
	#R7-Schoellkopf Agreement-Airport.pdf
	Assignment Request.doc
	Background Information
	Summary of Ground Lease Terms

	Current Status:
	Conclusion and Recommendation of Airport Operator 

	Assignee Info.pdf
	GL Assignment To Seaking.pdf
	Schoellkopf Hangar Assignment Agreement _WMD changes to Larson (clean).doc
	COUNTY OF DALLAS §

	GL Assignments.pdf
	Base Agreement.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	Ground Lease 021180.pdf
	Survey.pdf
	Assignment 021180 (2).pdf
	Assignment 102881.pdf
	Assignment 032482.pdf
	Assignment 123186.pdf
	Assignment 052687.pdf
	Assignment 072387.pdf



	Schoellkopf Hangar Assignment Agreement _WMD changes to Larson (clean).doc
	COUNTY OF DALLAS §

	Landlord's Ground Lease Estoppel Certificate.doc
	1st Amendment to Ground Lease-Seaking Investments.doc
	STATE OF TEXAS  §
	By:      
	TENANT:
	By:  Seaking Mangement Corp., its General Partner


	Property Survey 19000i.pdf
	Legal Description.doc
	ADPEA.tmp
	Background Information
	Summary of Ground Lease Terms

	Current Status:
	Conclusion and Recommendation of Airport Operator 





